

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE (HARVARD CORPORATION),

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB

**HARVARD’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE RESPONSE TO
THE UNITED STATES’ STATEMENT OF INTEREST**

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(b)(3), Harvard respectfully requests leave to file the attached Supplemental Memorandum in Response to the United States’ Statement of Interest (Dkt. 497).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT IGNORES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS THAT ENDORSE HARVARD’S FLEXIBLE, NON-MECHANICAL CONSIDERATION OF RACE 1

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSESSMENT OF THE PERSONAL RATING IS FLAWED 4

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S RACIAL BALANCING ARGUMENTS LAY BARE ITS WHOLESALE ADOPTION OF SFFA’S FALSE NARRATIVE 8

IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING RACE-NEUTRAL ALTERNATIVES ARE MERITLESS 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin (Fisher II),
136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....1, 3, 11

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....7

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....3

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....1, 3

Regents of the University of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....2, 3

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....6, 7, 8

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 517.....1
